a maximum of nine years of service. Vacancies shall be filled in the same 

manner as original appointments for the balance of the unexpired term." 

Sec. 2.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of Education from the 

General Fund the sum of two hundred ten thousand dollars ($210,000) to be expended as 

follows: 

(1) one hundred ninety-three thousand one hundred thirty dollars ($193,130) to 

initiate comprehensive school health education programs in the eight 

education regions. Funds are to be expended locally for the salary and fringe 

benefits of the school health education coordinator, instructional materials 

and supplies, office supplies, workshops, travel and subsistence, telephone, 

postage, and similar expenses; 

(2) fourteen thousand three hundred seventy dollars ($14,370) to maintain and 

support an additional position to be used as set forth in G.S. 115-204.1(e) 

and to support in the development and operation of a statewide 

comprehensive school health education program. Funds are to be expended 

for the salary and fringe benefits of a school health education consultant. In 

addition, the funds will be expended for travel and subsistence, educational 

materials and supplies, telephone, postage, office supplies, local and regional 

workshops, program evaluation, and similar expenses; 

(3) one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) to support the purchasing or 

preparation, distribution of a K-12 comprehensive health education curricula 

and teacher guides; 

(4) one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) to reimburse members of 

the State School Health Education Advisory Committee for travel and other 

expenses incurred in the performance of their duties as members of the 

advisory committee. 

Sec. 3.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1978.